)

3164 Gold Camp Drive

Suite 200
e a Rancho Cordova, CA 85670-6021

Environmental U.S.A.
Consultants, inc. 916/638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385

V/

March 12, 2001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Service,

Department of Environmental Health

1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 %
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 4

Subject:  Secord Semi-Annual Event of August 29, 2000,
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. $-1740

9550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California
Delta Project No. DG91-740

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Second Semi-Annual Event of
August 29, 2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This
report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the

results of the August 2000 groundwater monitoring and sampling event.

During the first half of 2001, the need for additional assessment if support of the site closure will be
evaluated.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2765.
Sincerely,

DELJ4A ENVIRONM CONSULTANTS, INC.,

Jim Brownell
Portfolio Manager

JRB (2nd Semi-anmial 2000 QMR-9-1740.doc)
Enclosures

Providing a Competitive Edge




]‘ GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

TRA NS MI T TA L I‘slIovember22,2000'

G-R #: 386507

TO: Mr. James Brownell = _ CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
' -Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 _ San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator _ #9-1740

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 9550 Moraga Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California

Dublin, California 34568 ©
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 ~ November 13, 2000 ' Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual Event of August 29, 2000

COMMENTS:
Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:

.M. Stisan Hugo, Alamieda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Envrronmental Hea!th 1131 Hw‘bﬂrﬂﬂy Patkway. L
Suise 250, Ademeds; CA 94502—65‘?“? '

Please provide any conunents/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior io December 6, 2000, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region, 2101 Webster Street, Ste. 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Enclosures

trans/9-1740-BH

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J - Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551'-7555




| (j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.Q. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

November 13, 2000
G-R Job #386507

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of August 29, 2000
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater clevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are presented in Table 2. A
Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certiﬁ_cd laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call i you have any questions or comments régarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, '

iy A 6

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

§tephen J.Larter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiomeiric Map _

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
- Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court; Suite J + Dubiin, California 84568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

Vertical Measurements are in feet.

Analytical results are in parts per billi

C1
03/25/91 595.82 592.54 3.28 54 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 --
07/01/91 505.82 592.39 3.43 730 250 30 16 4.8 -
09/25/91 595.82 591.67 4.15 160 63 1.3 6.1 1.3 -
12/23/91 595.82 392.11 i 170 70 1.6 35 ' 2.4 -
03/24/92 595.82 592.80 3.02 60 39 4.4 3.9 9.1 . -
06/23/92 505.82 592.06 376 60 19 1.1 1.1 1.0 N --
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED '-
C-2
03/25/91 594.57 571.68 2289 <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 20 -
(7/01/91 594.57 587.20 1.37 660 190 2.5 28 22 -
09/25/91 594.57 587.59 6.98 110 200 1.9 21 1.7 -
12/23/91 594.57 589.56 5.01 <50 1.2 1.2 <05 1.8 --
03/24/92 594.57 57730 17.27 100 5.9 7.9 4.0 14 --
06/23/92 594.57 590.75 3.82 190 45 4.5 9.5 10 --
09/30/92 594.57 580.56 14.01 240 99 23 11 6.1 -
12/16/92 594.57 580.05 14.52 280 160 6.2 7.4 5.0 -
03/30/93 594.57 583.49 11.08 110 21 <0.5 08 <l.5 --
06/10/93 594.57 583.08 11.49 180 53 26 8.0 5.8 -
09/02/93 594.57 580.49 14.08 51 18 0.8 4.4 «1.5 -
12/06/93 594.57 579.87 14,70 <50 20 1.3 27 <0.5 -
03/02/94 594.57 579.70 14.87 <50 9.9 1.6 <0.5 0.8 -
06/03/94 594.57 _ 579.35 15.22 440 300 2.7 61 2.1 --
09/07/94 594.57 58727 7.30 30 30 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 -
12/06/94 594.57 580,29 5.28 120 b <0.5 47 <0.5 -
03/31/95 594.57 589.13 5.44 770 250 <5.0 74 <5.0 -
06/15/93 594.57 589.62 4.95 240 76 <1.0 26 <10 -
09/25/95 594.57 587.78 6.79 <50 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/19/95 594.57 588.94 5.63 <250 23 <2.5 <25 <25 860
9-1740.x1s/#386507 1

As of 08/29/00



Vertical Measurements are in feet.

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California

Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

C-2 (cont)
03/31/97
06/23/97
09/02/97
12/15/97
03/10/98
06/16/98
08/25/98
12/29/98
03/09/99
06/23/99*
09/28/99
02/29/00
08/29/00

C-3

03/25/91
07/01/91
09/25/91
12/23/91
03/24/92
06/23/92
09/30/92
12/16/92
03/30/93
06/10/53
09/02/93
12/06/93
03/02/94
06/03/94

9-1740.x1s/#386507

594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57

597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14

580.74
589.98
590.02
590.26
590.00
589.99
589.67
589.77
590.21
589.92
585.99
586.59
587.52

591.98
591.30
591.20
591.20
592.37
591.47
590.84
591.57
592.08
591.85
591.22
591.38
591.97
591.74

4.83
4.59
4.55
431
4.57
4.58
4.90
4.80
436
4.65
8.58
7.98
703

5.16
5.84
5.94
5.94
4.77
5.67
6.30
5.57
5.06
5.29
592
5.76
5.17
540

<500
1200
1400
540
<500
120
140
1830
120

<50
122
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

240
340
100
<50
6.6
<0.5
17.7
16

<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.0
<0.5

0.9
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

<5.0
<10
<3.0
<2.5
<5.0
<1.0
<0.5
«<10.0
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.9
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5

<5.0
<10
54
8.7
<5.0
<1.0
<0.5
<10.0
<1.0

<0.5
<0.5
<050

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<5.0
<10
6.9
<25
<5.0
<1.0
<0.5
14.9
<1.0

<05
<0.5
<0.50

0.5
<0.5
<(.5

1.5
<0.5

1.6
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5

35
<l.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

2,900
4,900
2,500
2,400
3,000
2,500
2,600

4,600/4,890*
3,400
1,250

249
390

As of 08/29/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue

. . akland, Californi
Vertical Measurements are in feet. 0 rma Analytical results are in parts per billion {ppb}

C-3 (cont)

' 09/07/94 597.14 591.14 6.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/94 597.14 591.95 5.19 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.3 <0.5 --
03/31/95 597.14 592.04 5.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/15/95 597.14 591.78 5.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/25/95 597.14 591.04 6.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/19/95 597.14 591.46 5.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 597.14 590.65 6.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <2.5
06/23/97 597.14 590.63 6.51 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25
09/02/97 597.14 501.07 6.07 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/15/97 597.14 590.86 6.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/10/98 597.14 590.80 6.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
06/16/98 597.14 590.80 6.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/25/98 597.14 590.61 6.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/29/98 597.14 590.59 6.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
03/09/99 597.14 591.20 5.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 3
09/28/9% 597.14 590.26 6.88 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - --
02/25/00 597.14 591.56 5.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10
08/29/00 597.14 590.53 6.61 - - - - - -
C4
03/25/91 593.10 588.65 445 2700 240 16 <0.5 350 -
07/01/91 593.10 587.77 5.33 7900 1500 230 340 350 -
(9/25/91 593.10 587.60 5.50 3200 850 160 150 220 --
12/23/91 593.10 588.18 492 4100 390 52 42 340 -
03/24/92 593.10 589.06 4.19 FREE PRODUCT (0.19%) - - -- -
06/23/92 593.10 588.43 491 FREE PRODUCT (0.30') - - -- --
09/30/92 593.10 584.44 8.66 450 97 14 12 29 -
12/16/92 593.10 583.30 9.80 590 130 18 5.6 29 --
03/30/93 593.10 583.20 10.00 FREE PRODUCT (0.12) - - - -

9-1740.x1s/#386507 3

As of 08/29/00



Vertical Measnrements are in feet.

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb}

C-4 (cont)
06/10/93
09/02/93
12/06/93
03/02/94
06/03/94
09/07/94
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/15/95
09/25/95
12/19/95
03/31/97
06/23/97
09/02/97
12/15/97
03/10/98
06/16/98
08/25/98
12/29/98
03/09/99
06/23/99°
09/28/99
02/29/00
08/29/00

9-1740.x1s/4386507

593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
§93.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593,10

583.46
583.02
582.85
584.36
583.27
582.80
583.90
582.86
582.78
584.72
582.94
588.42
588.36
588.33
588.60
588.92
586.53
586.30
586.80
585.87
585.60
586.15
586.09
586.58

9.64
10.08
10.23
8.74
9.83
10.30
9.20
10.24
10.32
8.38
10.16
4.68
4.74
4.17
4.50
4.18
6.57
6.80
6.30
7.23
7.50
6.95
7.01
6.52

1300
630
1900
2600
780
<50
980
1500
960
<500
<500
3400
1600
6900
3300
1100
1200
290
3190
2200

1390
<50
150°

290
97
600
1200
180
14
270
450
250
18
32
960
580
1400
1200
250
350
24
957
850

7.85
1.35
60

36
12
68
110
13
<0.5
21
25
15
<5.0
<5.0
51
19
59
37
19
<10
0.72
<25
15

<5.0
<00.5
<050

17
6.6
27
43
8.5
0.7
12
11
4.5
<5.0
<5.0

8.2
130
74
13
12
0.87
<25
35

<5.0
<(.5
0.79

73
2]
130
180
26
<0.5
ag
49
37
<5.0
<5.0
140
27
410
130
62
39
1.9
<25
56

<5.0
<0.5
0.78

2,400
2,100
2,300
3,100
3,700
4,000
4,500
3,600
8,100/8,500"
5,900
4,190
310
570

As of 08/29/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #93-1740

6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California

Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

TRIP BL.ANK
03/25/91
07/01/91
(9/25/91
12/23/1%1
03/24/92
06/23/92
09/30/92
12/16/92
03/30/93
06/10/93
09/02/93
12/06/93
03/02/94
06/03/94
09/07/94
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/15/95
09/25/95
12/19/95
03/31/97
06/23/97
09/02/97
12/15/97
03/10/98
06/16/98
08/25/98
12/29/98

9-1740.x1s/#386507

<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
«<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5
<1.5
<l.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<5.0
<2.0

As of 08/29/00




VYertical Measurements are in feel.

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740

Table 1

6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

W

TRIP BLANK {cont)
03/09/99
09/28/99
02/29/00
08/29/00

9-1740.xls/#386507

<50
<30
<50
<50

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.50

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.50

<0.5

«<0.5

<0.5
<0.50

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.50

<2.5
<2.5
<50
<2.5

As of 08/20/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Dakland, California

e —————— — ——

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to August 29, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
— = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

L Confirmation mun.

> ORC Socks installed.
: Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

9-1740.x1s/#386507 7

As of 08/29/00



Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
QOakiand, California

C-2 08/29/00 1.97 -
C-4 08/29/00 211 -

- e
EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to August 29, 2000, were provided by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

mg/L = milligrams per liter
--= Not Measured

9-1740.xIsH#386507 8 As of 08/29/00




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

~ Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface

probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well = -
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers, Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used for all samples. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory. '

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N\Califormis\Worms\chevron-SOP. 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

’ FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ CHEvowW
' Facility #__9- 1M40 : Job#: 386-501
_ Address: (eSS0 Mﬂﬁ-A_ﬁLﬂ Am:. Date: _@- 24-00
City: QA LA | CoA. Sampler: — Frave T,
4
Well ID C-2 Well Condition: o'e
n
Well Diameter 2  Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed
26.12¢C Thickness: ___—©r __in.iproductiwaten): =4 L
Total Depth — £ Velume 2" = 0.17  3"=0.38 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 'T-OS_,,_ Factor (VF) 6 = 150 12" = 5.80 .

__\&JL- X VF :ﬂ—- -ﬂ. X 3 (case Mpm) = Estimated Purge Volume: _‘ D_.-O‘{ igall

Pucge Disposable Bailer ' Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer . Equipmant: _CDisposable Bailer)
(Stack) Bailer
-Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos : " Grab Sample
Other: ‘ Qther:
Starting Time: 2k 3% Weather Conditions: __Ctoud¥ |2Ans it
Sampling Time: ___ 2 Sp Water Color: __ Gt = Odon MO
Purging Flow Rate: Ao LS om ' Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Vp If yes; Time: Volume: igall)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tempexature D.O. ORP Allalinity
(gal) pmhos/ant 10p | 3 (mg/L) " {mV) (gpm)

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- 2 [ 3« voawan] ¥ Heo Sequora__|reuglarex /mroE |
COMMENTS:

8/87-Holdat b




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

! Clne FIELD DATA SHEET ,
Cli ey rory ' '
Faclity® G~/ 740 Jobi#: Bebo7
Address: _LSZLMQ%_A—VL_ Date: _  D=24-00
cityy Oaklanol, (& . Sampler: Fran\e TS
Well ID &~ 3 Well Condition: '__Q&‘
Wel Dismetsr . __ 2 i . Hydrocarbon Amount Balled
_ 1@ 6 Thickness: { :
Total Depth ——ﬁ—("—o—ﬁ- Volume =017 #=038  4=066
Depth to Water 6. bl w Facwor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
WA xve = X 3 (case vokuma) = Estimated Purgs Vokume: S tonld '
Purge’ . Disposable Bailer Sampling L
Equipment: a Baller Equipment: Disposable Bailer
: Stack Bailer ]
OlA  suction ls  Pressure Baller
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: ______ Other: _
Starting. Time: Weather Comm: RAwiol -~
Sampling Time: __ / Water Color: . Odor: .
Purging Flow Rate: / __gom. Sediment Description: . / i
Did well de-water? / ’ if yas; Time: Volume: ‘/ —laal)
Time Volume Conductivity ‘Temperature D.O. ORP .. - Alkslinity
(gal) _wmhostem . - -F'/ _ (mghk) (mV) /m o
Z e i i
L L L
4 Z S -
7 7 7 =
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (- CONTANER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE £w.  LABORATORY
c- R VOAVIALJ Y HCL ! LSEQUOIA
Z 4
/. Z /
Va e Z
COMMENTS: Mo ToRED OVLY . |




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVROV

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job#: __ 3%6Sp01

Facility #__ - 1140
_ Address: (oS30 MoRALA AVEL. Date: @- 2a-c0
City: __ OARLAVD, CA, Sampler: ___FRApkL T.
'
Well ID c-4 Well Condition: ole
n :
Well Diameter - _&___ln. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: ___"Q'__._in- (product/water):
Total Depth A% 6S e : Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water S Facter (VE) g=150 12r=380
) 4813 xw _B'. -w X 3 {case ﬂpmat = Estimated Purge Volumae:’ _w_mu
Purge Disposable Bailer l Sampling '
Equipment: Bailer - Equipment:  (Disposable Bailer )
(Stack?) Bailer
- Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampls
Other: Other:

Starting Time: 322 Weﬁmér Conditions: @Ay,
Sampling Time: 3.3 Water Color: . CLEO- Odor:__M €S
Purging Flow Rate: _1:©0= 1.§ gom Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? .54 If yes; Time: Volume: {gal)

Time Volume pH Temperature D.O. ORP | Alkalinity

(gl) pmhos/cmbiss = ' (mg/L) (V) epm)

324 3.0 Q.20 S _ Le3 2.4
22k __ b _ 1.V - SSS AR

2-28 a.o 1.2% S3% %89

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESEAV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
 &-4 2 x voa iAw | ¥ Hew SEQUELA x Jmto
COMMENTS:




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No ‘Ghain—of-Custody=Record

ﬁ-.
me#gqﬁm : — mwh’ﬂ TOM BAUHS
- Paclly Adérese 6550 MORAGA AVE., OAKLAND, X " (Prene)_(923) 842-8898
momc" Conavtant Project Murmber 386507 o mssquom - =7
" Caneutont Meme _GETTLER-RYAN INC Soberetery :
mmg_ﬁ’% pbtwa_ 6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIH, CA gﬁga:m:: . '_ .‘
|, rojoct contest (ieme) REARNA_ L. BARDING Sempivs Coeotsd by (ome) —FIRAPIS T €trs) oy
Phone) I25=551=7555 rer ambec) 925-551-7322 Sgreture ﬂ To~———-
1 State Method: 8 CA ([ OR t:l wA O NW Series CJ CO Cl UT__IDAHO Romerks
!E | =l |- i - ]
: ¥
iE“"i S -H-g --.g
' 4 §E,§,Eﬁigﬁ‘l§ |8
LTI E (o) BB B B | .y
To-Lp || [Wike] @2 XI| |ord,
c.o |2l |y Hwsolv] jozi-lc
-y 3|V |V Nis:agl v 034/.+ ’
' By (Fignoture) Orgonizetion mno,,(sp-m) Orgenizetion | Dote/Time mml. 1 Turn Around Time (Circle Chales)
' Tﬂf-———* G-R INC. | -21-00 T ‘ : | 24 Wee.
Relaquched By (Fgaeturs) Orgenization | Date/Time Rossived O {Signelurs) - Organizolion . | Dete/Tiine kood YN 48 Hrs,
| . - . . sopm
Noebed by ()| cpmtrtn —{ 0uta/e | ek P Loy by o} | oot Tt N (;':.M“""j X




> Walnut Creek.mcﬁetmm
Sequoia (525 9889600

13 September, 2000

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report, W008621

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples réceived by the laboratory on 29-Aug-00 17:12. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
CD Sequoia ok A Sdscs
: ] : FAX (925) 988-9673
W¥ Analytical o sequcllobs o
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1740 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 13-8ep-00 07:48

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID : Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TB-LB W008621-01 Water 29-Aug-00 00:00 29-Aug-00 17:12
c-2 ' W008621-02 Water 29-Aug-00 14:50 29-Aug-00 17:12
c4 W008621-03 Water 29-Aug-00 15:38  29-Aug-00 17:12
Sequoia Analytical - Waltut Creek - The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documeni. This analytical veport mist be reproduced in its entivety.

Charlie Westwater, ProjectManager

Page 1 of 4




404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia - | " €925, ses-9600
: . FAX (925) 988-9673
3 . . WWW.BEQ com
W Analytical poebe:
Geitler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1740 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 - Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 13-Sep-00 07:48

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek '

Analyte Result Repmgt Unpits Dilufion Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W003621-01) Water Sampled: 29-Aug-00 00:00 Received: 29-Ang-00 17:12
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 wgl 1 0111002 11-Sep-00  11-Sep-00 EPA
: © 8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 050 * " " - " "
Methy] tert-buty] ether ND 2.5 . " " " n . "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 7.3 % 70-130 i o “ "
~ C-2 (W008621-02) Water Sampled: 29-Aug-00 14:50 Received: 29-Aug-0017:12
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugt 1 0I11002 11-Sep-00  11-Sep-00 EPA
_ 8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " oo "
Toluene ND 0.50 [ n " H " n
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 " " n " " .
Xylenes (total) 7 ND 050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-batyl ether % 2.5 " " n " " : “
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluoroioliens 102 % 70-130 " " " "
C-4 (W008621-03) Water Sampled: 29-Aug-00 15:38 Received: 29-Aug-00 17:12 P03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 150 50 wgl 1 011002 11-Sep-00  11-Sep-00 EPA
_ 2015M/8020
Mene 60 0.50 n L] L n ) L L]
Toluene . ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.79 0.50 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) ' 0.78 050 = o . " " " ‘
Methyl tert-butyl ether 570 25 " " " " " " OCE-1
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 101 % . 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walmxt Creek The results in this report apply to the somples anclyzed in accordance with the chain of
. eustody dociment. This analytical report must be reproduced in is entirety.

Page 2 of 4
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404 N. Wiget Lane

»
SequOla Wainut Cresk. CA 94898
. . FAX (025) 988-9673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Siema Court Snite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1740 . Reported:
Dublin CA, 54568 Project Manager: Deantia L. Harding 13-Sep-00 07:48

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Spike  Source %REC RPD :
Ana.lyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 0111002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (0111002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Sep-00
Purgsable Hydrocarbons ‘ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Tolueno ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotohiene 297 " 300 29.0 70-130
LCS (0111002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed 11-8ep-00
Benzenc 17.5 050 ugd 20.0 87.5 70130
Toluene 18.4 0.50 " 20.0 . 920  70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.2 0.50 " 20.0 960  70-130
Xylenes (total) 583 0.50 . 60.0 97.2 70-130
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 268 “ 300 89.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (0111002-MS]) Source: W008620-02  Prepared & Analw.ed. 11-Sep-00
Benzene 185 050 wgl 20.0 925  70-130
Toluens 19.4 0.50 " 200 ND 970  70-130
Ethylbenzepe 19.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 975  70-130
Xylenes (total) 56.9 0.50 " 60.0 ND 948  70-130
Surrogate: a,oa Triflucrotoluene 28.2 " 30.0 94.0 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0111002—MSD1) Source: Wi08620-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Sep-00
Benzene 17.8 050 wugl 20.0 ND 89.0  70-130  3.86. 20
Toluene 189 0.50 " 20.0 ND 945 70-130 261 20
Ethylbenzene 20.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 100 70-130 253 20
Xylenes (total} 59,9 0.50 " 60.0 ND 99.8 70-130 514 20
283 " 30.0 94.3 76-130

Swrrogate: aa.a-Trifluoroioluene

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resuits in this report apply to the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custocly document. Thix analytical repont must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 3 of 4




A04 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. .
CD Sequoia oo %60 sone
FAX (925) 988-9673
[ www.sequol .com
¥ Analytical ==
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin . Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Snite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1740 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 13-Sep-00 07:48
Notes and Definitions

OCR-1  Theresultas repoﬂ;ed exceeds the linear range of calibration.

P-03 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
DET  Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on 2 dry weight basis
RFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in s report apply to the samples analyzed in accordeance with the chain of

' cusiody document. m:magrﬁcdmpmtmbcmpmudinim mm-ery
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